The effects of retrospective adjustment to the change on Statements of financial position as at
31 December 2012 are as follows:

(2) Retrospectively adjust other income from the measurement of the fair value of identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed of R.M.L. Leisure Pvt. Ltd.

During the fourth quarter of 2013, the Group measured the fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities
assumed of R.M.L. Leisure Pvt. Ltd. to comply with the measurement period for a business combination referred in TFRS
3 (Revised 2009) that the acquirer shall retrospectively adjust the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition
date to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date (3
December 2012) and, if known, would have affected the measurement of the amounts recognised as of that date
and the measurement period shall not exceed one year from the acquisition date.

The effect to the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Exclude deferred income tax) for year ended
31 December 2012 was presented as follows:

Con so l i da ted

At 31 December 2012

Originally

stated Adjustments Restated

Baht Baht Baht

Decrease in property, plant and

   Equipment 19,191,653,595 (107,454,150) 19,084,199,445

Decrease in retained earnings 3,147,628,281 (90,154,032) 3,057,474,249

Decrease in  non-controlling interests 681,735,714 (17,300,118) 664,435,596

Restated

Consolidated

Baht

Decrease in other income 107,454,150

Decrease in net profit for owners of the parent for the period 90,154,032

Decrease in net profit for non-controlling interests for the period 17,300,118

Decrease in basic earnings per share 0.08

C E N T R A L  P L A Z A  H O T E L  P U B L I C  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D 69

D
IREC

TO
RS’ REPO

RT
BU

SIN
ESS REV

IEW
FIN

A
N
C
IA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS

C
O
RPO

RA
TE G

O
V
ERN

A
N
C
E

3) Retrospectively adjust from changing of Accounting Policy for Depreciation of one subsidiary company of the Group.

During the year of 2013, the Group’s management revises the depreciation charge in order to in line with their
estimate useful life and in accordance with tax law in the country where the Company’s subsidiary operates and
generates taxable income. Furthermore, the management decided to extend lease period. As a result, the Group
shall restate balance of accumulative depreciation due to a renew lease agreement.

The effects of retrospective adjustment to the change on Statements of financial position as at
31 December 2012 are as follows

The effect to the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Exclude deferred income tax) for year ended
31 December 2012 was presented as follows:

Con so l i da ted

At 31 December 2012

Originally

stated Adjustments Restated

Baht Baht Baht

Increase in property, plant and

   Equipment 19,191,653,595 406,581,253 19,598,234,848

Increase in retained earnings 3,147,628,281 235,872,803 3,383,501,084

Increase in  non-controlling interests 681,735,714 170,708,450 852,444,164

Con so l i da ted

At 31 December 2012

Originally

stated Adjustments Restated

Baht Baht Baht

Decrease in property, plant and

   Equipment 19,191,653,595 (9,314,770) 19,182,338,825

Decrease in leasehold rights 876,087,576 (115,395,756) 760,691,820

Increase in retained earnings 3,147,628,281 69,388,051 3,217,016,332

Decrease in other components of

   shareholders’ equity 3,751,378,559 (161,673,840) 3,589,704,719

Decrease in  non-controlling interests 681,735,714 (32,424,737) 649,310,977

Restated

Consolidated

Baht

Increase in other income 228,518,197

Increase in share of net profit of investments in associates 7,354,606

Increase in net profit for owners of the parent for the period 235,872,803

Increase in basic earnings per share 0.17

The effects of retrospective adjustment to the change on Statements of financial position as at
31 December 2012 are as follows:

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 370

D
IREC

TO
RS’ REPO

RT
BU

SIN
ESS REV

IEW
FIN

A
N
C
IA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS

C
O
RPO

RA
TE G

O
V
ERN

A
N
C
E

For the year ended 31 December 2013

NO T E S  TO  T H E  CON SO L I D A T E D